OPR/ASSIGNMENTS

5/22/04 11:43 PAGE

4/8

RightFAX

05/17/04 MON 16:37 FAX 312 222 0818 05/17/2004 BEST & FRIEDRICH

2002

700085265							
FORM PTO-1593 1-31-92 RECORDATION FORM COVER SHEET PAGENT 26-01 PATENTS ONLY							
Plome record the attached original documents or copy thereof.							
Name of conveying party(les): C.M. Products, Inc. (NV)	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies); Name: Focus Bakeware, LLC Address:						
3. Nature of Conveyance: AssignmentMergerSecurity AgreementChange of Name	120 Lakeview Parkway Vernon Hüls, Illinois 60061 Additional nama(s) & address(es) attached? Yes _X No						
x one: CORRECTED RECORDATION COVER SHEET Originally Recorded on April 6, 2004 Reel: 014491 Frame: 0583 Correction of Assignee's Zip Code from "6061" to60061							
 Application number(s) or patent number(s); 							
A. Patent Application No.(e) 09/892,261 Filed: 5/27/2001	B. Patent No.(s) 6,176,465 D469,653 D469,654 D470,005 D470,006						
Additional numbers attached? _ Yes _X_ No							
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 6						
Martin L. Stern Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 401 North Michigan Avenus Suite 1900 Chicago, Illinois 60611							
Phone: (312) 222-0800							
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 240.00						
	Enclosed						
	X Authorizztion to charge deficiencies in fee to Depobli Account						
	8. Deposit seconnt number: 50-1965						
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE							
9. Statement and signature.							
To the best of my browledge and bellef, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. Martin 1. Stern							
Name of Person Signing Signature	Date *						
Attorney File 035247-9030 Total number of pages including cover sixet, attachments, and document, 4							
(3043 No. 0651-001) (exp. 4/94)							

S:\client\035247\9039\A0827036.1

PATENT

REEL: 014754 FRAME: 0491

FORM PTO-1595 1-31-92 RECORDATION FORM	U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE COVER SHEET Patent and Trademark Office
PATENTS OF	
Certificate of Transi I hereby certify that this Recordation form and Assignment is being facsimile transmitted to Lizabeth M. Campbell Elizabeth M. Campbell	mission: o the USPTO to (703) 306-5995, on the date indicated below.
Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof.	
Name of conveying party(ies): C.M. Products, Inc. (NV)	Name and address of receiving party(ics): Name: Focus Bakeware, LLC Address: 120 Lakeview Parkway
3. Nature of Conveyance:	Vernon Hills, Illinois 6061
X Assignment _ Merger	Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? _ Yes X No
_ Security Agreement _ Change of Name	
_ Other: Execution Date: <u>Japuary 30, 2004</u>	
4. Application number(s) or patent number(s):	
A. Patent Application No.(s) 09/892,261 Filed: 6/27/2001	B. Patent No.(s) 6,176,465 D469,653 D469,654 D470,005 D470,006
Additional numbers attached	17 _ Yes <u>X</u> No
 Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: 	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 6
Martin L. Stern Michael Best & Friedrich LLP 401 North Michigan Avenuc Suite 1900 Chicago, Illinois 60611 Phone: (312) 222-0800	
	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ 240.00
	Enclosed
	X Authorization to charge deficiencies in fee to Deposit Account
	8. Deposit account number: 50-1965
DO NOT USE TH	IIS SPACE
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and	d correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document. 4004
Martin L. Stern Name of Person Signing Signature	Date '
Attorney File <u>035247-9039</u> Total number of pages including cover st	neet, attachments, and document: 4

S:\client\035247\9039\C0345896.1

PATENT REEL: 014754 FRAME: 0492 OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 5/22/04 11:43 PAGE 05/17/04 MON 16:37 FAX 312 222 0818 MICHAEL

PAGE 5/8 RightFAX MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH

20003

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, C.M. Products, Inc.(NV), a Nevada corporation, having offices located at 800 Ela Road, Lake Zurich, Illinois ("ASSIGNOR"), owns the entire right, title and interest in and to the U.S. and foreign patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto and made a part hereof and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patents; and

WHEREAS, FOCUS BAKEWARE, LLC, an Illinois Limited Liability Company, having offices located at 120 Lakeview Parkway, Vernon Hills, Illinois 60061 ("ASSIGNEE"), desires to acquire all of ASSIGNOR's right, title and interest to the patents listed on Schedule A and to the inventions described and claimed in the aforesaid patents.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, said ASSIGNOR has sold, transferred, and assigned and by these presents does hereby sell, transfer, and assign to ASSIGNEE, its successors, assigns and legal representatives, all of the right, title, and interest in and to said patents listed on Schedule A attached hereto, including without limitation, all patents which may be granted on the aforesaid patents, the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor throughout the world, together with all rights under the International Convention for the Protection of Industrial Property and any similar treaties or agreements, the same to be held and enjoyed by ASSIGNEE for its own use and benefit and the use and benefit of its successors, assigns and legal representatives, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by ASSIGNOR, had this Assignment not been made, together with all income, royalties, damages or payments resulting from or attributable to activity or conduct after the effective date of this Assignment, and the right to sue and collect for all future, present and past infringements thereof, including infringements which may have occurred prior to the execution of this Assignment.

ASSIGNOR agrees: (a) to execute (i) all necessary papers throughout the world to be used in connection with the patents set forth on attached Schedule A, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, and any reissues, reexaminations, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor, as ASSIGNEE may deem necessary or expedient, (ii) all papers in connection with any interference, legal or other proceedings throughout the world to maintain, protect or enforce, or otherwise relating to, the aforesaid patents, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, or any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor, and (iii) all papers and documents which may be necessary throughout the world in connection with the preparation and filing of any foreign applications or with making claims to priority rights granted under the provisions of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements; (b) to cooperate with ASSIGNEE at ASSIGNEE's expense in every way reasonably possible in obtaining evidence and going forward in any such proceedings throughout the world; and (c) at ASSIGNEE's expense to perform all other affirmative acts which in ASSIGNEE's reasonable discretion may be necessary or desirable throughout the world to maintain, protect or enforce the aforesaid patents, including the worldwide rights to the inventions described and claimed therein, and any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor. These obligations of

214939/1/2042.007

PATENT REEL: 014754 FRAME: 0493 OPR/ASSIGNMENTS 5/22/04 05/17/04 MON 18:38 FAX 312 222 0818

5/22/04 11:43

PAGE 6/8 RightFAX MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH

2004

assistance by Assignor shall survive closing related to the parties' Asset Furchase Agreement and shall continue for so long as Assignee may require such assistance from Assignor.

This Assignment includes the right, where such right can be legally exercised by ASSIGNEE, in its own name, to apply for and obtain patents in countries foreign to the United States of America, including the full right to claim for any such applications the benefits of the International Convention for Protection of Industrial Property or similar agreements, as fully and entirely as ASSIGNOR could have done if the applications had been filed in its name, and the entire interest in any patents which may be granted on any such applications in such foreign countries.

ASSIGNOR hereby authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Parents and Trademarks of the United States, and the appropriate officials in any other country, to issue any and all Letters Patent that may be granted upon any patents or any reissues, divisions, continuations, renewals, extensions and continuations-in-part therefor covered by this Assignment to ASSIGNEE, its successors and assigns.

ASSIGNOR hereby covenants and warrants that no other agreement has been or will be executed in conflict herewith.

ASSIGNOR hereby grants to the law firm of MICHAEL BEST & FRIEDRICH LLP of Chicago, Illinois, authority and power to insert on this instrument any further information which may be necessary or desirable for identifying any of the patents listed on attached Schedule A for purposes of recordation in the United States Patent and Trademark Office or a Patent Office of any foreign country.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF this Assignment has been duly executed by an authorized officer of ASSIGNOR and is effective as of January 30, 2004.

By:
Printed: Gul II FERR
Title: Farmer & CEO

COUNTY OF COK

88.

I, LSA MUKe HP, do hereby certify that the above-mentioned person appeared before me this day, and acknowledged that this Assignment was signed and delivered as the free and voluntary act of said person on behalf of the identified entity with authority to do so, for the uses and purposes therein set forth.

Given under my hand and seal this 30th day of January

"OFFICIAL SEAL"

LISA JOAN MYVETTE
Natury Public, State of Hildsy constrained expires:

My Commission Expires 08/01/2004

214939/1/2042.007

PATENT REEL: 014754 FRAME: 0494

7/8

PAGE

5/22/04 11:43

RightFAX

2005

)PR/ASSIGNMEN 03/17/04 MON 18	:38 FAX 312	/ Z Z / O 3 222 081	8	MICHAE	EL BEST	& FRIED	RICH			
		\smile				,	V			
· 214939/1/104E007	WO 02/058473(A1-PCT) (PCT/US01/02028) s.wibadous2479039C0316230.1	WO 03/001916(A1-PCF) (pat/usd2/19610)	2003/003204(Ai) (69/892,261)	D470,006 (S)	D470,005 (S)	D469,654 (S)	D469,653 (S)	6,176,465 (B1)	Patent No.	
	- P CI)) 62901	-PCF)	2/2/2003	2/11/2003	2/11/2003	2/4/2093	2/4/2003	1/23/2001	Date of Issue	
	Apparatus for baking letters and numerals	Cookie forming and decorating utensil	Cookie making implement and method of using same	(Euro-style) Ornamental Design for a Round Center Pan	(Euro-style) Omamental Design for John Cooper/ a Roasting Pan Mila Gesyuk	(Euro-style) Ornamental Design for John Cooper a Cookie Pan Mila Gesyuk	(Euro-style) Ornamental Design for John Cooped a Muffin Pan	Apparetus for Baking Letters and John Cooper/ and Numerals (Folding Paperboard) Claude Cummings	Description	SCHEDOLE A
·			John Cooper	John Cooper! Mila Gesyuk	John Cooper/ Mila Gesyuk	John Cooper/ Mila Gesyuk	John Cooper Mils Gesyuk	John Cooper! Claude Cummings	Inventor	

PATENT REEL: 014754 FRAME: 0495

RECORDED: 05/17/2004